

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12842 OF 2017

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7422 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 12842 OF 2017

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6688 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 12842 OF 2017

Shri. Kamlakar Ambo Mhatre And .. Petitioners  
Anr

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, Through .. Respondent  
Its Secretary and Ors

-----  
Mr. Sachin S. Punde, for Petitioners.

Mr. A.I. Patel, Addl. G.P with Ms. M.S. Bane, AGP, for Respondent No 1.

Mr. G.S. Hegde, Senior Counsel, with P.M. Bhansali, for Respondent  
No.4/CIDCO.

-----  
CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 15TH APRIL 2026.

PC:

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners, on instructions, makes a statement that the petitioners shall press this petition for relief only in terms of prayer clause C-2.

2. It appears that the respondent- State has filed its reply.
3. But in the light of the aforesaid statement specifically made on behalf of the petitioners, the respondents, i.e. authorities of the State Government as well as CIDCO shall file their affidavits within four weeks from today in the light of only the amended prayer clause C-2 being pressed on behalf of the petitioners.
4. List on 19th June 2026, under the caption 'for directions'.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**